TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
T ASSET ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC		103/22/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RELATIVE VALUE F/K/A DEEP VALUE HEDGED INCOME-I
Street Address:	8540 Colonnade Center Drive, Suite 401
Internal Address:	c/o Hatteras Funds - Attn: Michael Fields
City:	Raleigh
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27615
Entity Type:	a series of underlying funds trust: UNITED STATES

Name:	THE COCA-COLA COMPANY	
Street Address:	740 State Street, Suite 202	
Internal Address:	c/o Pacificor, LLC - Attn: Steven Roth	
City:	Santa Barbara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93101	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name: PACIFICOR OFFSHORE FUND LTD.	
Street Address:	740 State Street, Suite 202
Internal Address:	c/o Pacificor, LLC - Attn: Steven Roth
City:	Santa Barbara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93101
Entity Type:	a Cayman Islands entity: CAYMAN ISLANDS

	PACIFICOR FUND LP

Street Address:	740 State Street, Suite 202
Internal Address:	c/o Pacificor, LLC - Attn: Steven Roth
City:	Santa Barbara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93101
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

Name:	PACIFICOR FUND II LP	
Street Address:	740 State Street, Suite 202	
Internal Address:	c/o. Pacificor - Attn: Steven Roth	
City:	Santa Barbara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93101	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3673846	SALVATION
Registration Number:	3699709	SALVATION
Registration Number:	3673847	SALVATION
Registration Number:	3670223	SALVATION
Registration Number:	3687272	T:RIP (RESISTANCE INFILTRATOR PROTOTYPE)
Registration Number:	3423540	THE SARAH CONNOR CHRONICLES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	028613-0018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona
Signature:	/kja/
Date:	04/16/2010

Total Attachments: 58

source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page6.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page7.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page8.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page9.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page10.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page11.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page12.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page13.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page14.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page15.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page16.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page17.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page18.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page19.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page20.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page21.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page22.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page23.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page24.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page25.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page26.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page27.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page28.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page29.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page30.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page31.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page32.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page33.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page34.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page35.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page36.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page37.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page38.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page39.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page40.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page41.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page42.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page43.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page44.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page45.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page46.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page47.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page48.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page49.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page50.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page51.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page52.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page53.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page54.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page55.tif

source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page56.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page57.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Filing 1#page58.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of March 22, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), by and among Halcyon Holding Group, LLC d/b/a The Halcyon Company, a Delaware limited liability company, T Asset Acquisition Company LLC, a California limited liability company ("TAsset"), Dominion Group, LLC d/b/a or a/k/a Dominion LLC, a California limited liability company, and all of Halcyon's Affiliates with any right, title or interest in or to any of the rights, property or assets that are the subject matter hereof including T Asset International (BVI) Ltd., a British Virgin Islands corporation, T Salvation Distribution, LLC, a California limited liability company, T Salvation Distribution (BVI) Ltd., a British Virgin Islands corporation, T Salvation Productions, LLC, a California limited liability company, Halcyon Consumer Products, LLC, a California limited liability company, Halcyon Games, LLC, a California limited liability company, Halcyon International (BVI) Ltd., a British Virgin Islands corporation, and Halcyon Music Publishing, LLC d/b/a Halcyon Worldwide Music Publishing, a California limited liability corporation (collectively, "Assignors," and, each individually, an "Assignor") and Relative Value f/k/a Deep Value Hedged Income-1, a series of Underlying Funds Trust, The Coca-Cola Company, a Delaware corporation, Pacificor Offshore Fund Ltd., a Cayman Islands entity, Pacificor Fund LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and Pacificor Fund II LP, a Delaware limited partnership (collectively, "Assignees," and, each individually, an "Assignee") (Assignors and Assignees collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Bankruptcy Cases, which are jointly administered under the lead case of T Asset Acquisition Company, LLC, et. al. pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California as Case No. 2:09-bk-31853-ER, entered that certain Sale Order on March 3, 2010 [Docket No. 394] (1) authorizing and approving the sale of certain of the Assignors' assets relating to the Terminator motion picture franchise free and clear of all liens, claims, encumbrances and other interests pursuant to Sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, and (2) approving stipulations resolving sale disputes ("Sale Order");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sale Order, T Asset, Assignees, and StudioCanal S.A. have entered into that certain Assignment, Assumption and Amendment Agreement dated as of March 19, 2010, pursuant to which T Asset has assigned to Assignees all of its rights, titles and interests in, to and under that Trademark License Agreement dated as of April 29, 1996, by and between Canal+ D.A. and Carolco Pictures Inc. (as amended as of the date hereof, the "<u>StudioCanal License</u>") (the "<u>StudioCanal Amendment</u>", a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>);

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignees are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated February 8, 2010 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignors have sold, and Assignees have purchased the Granted Terminator Assets, including without limitation those U.S. registered trademarks identified on Schedule B attached hereto, and all goodwill associated with the foregoing (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Sale Order, and the StudioCanal Amendment, Assignors wish to assign to Assignees, and Assignees wish to acquire from Assignors, all of Assignors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature whatsoever, on an exclusive basis in, to and under the Marks as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignees hereby agree as follows:

1. Each capitalized term used but not defined in this Assignment shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Purchase Agreement.

- 2. Pursuant to the StudioCanal Amendment, Assignors have assigned to Assignees all of their right, title and interest under the StudioCanal License, as amended by the StudioCanal Amendment, for the purpose of the exploitation of the Granted Terminator Assets and all other rights granted herein.
- Assignors hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignees their entire right, title and 3. interest in, to and under the Marks, together with all the goodwill of the business associated therewith, for the United States, all states of the United States, all foreign countries, and for all multinational authorities including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations and all other rights in, to, and under the Marks that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, states of the United States, common law, or any foreign country or multinational authority, now or hereafter arising or in effect, for Assignees' own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignees' present and future Affiliates and Assignees' and its Affiliates' successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and their respective present and future licensees and direct and indirect sublicensees, together with all rights to collect proceeds, royalties, licensing fees, sublicensing fees, participations and revenues in connection with any of the foregoing and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, unfair competition, dilution or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith, and the assignment thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- 4. To the extent Assignors hold any "moral rights" or similar rights in any of the Granted Terminator Assets, including without limitation all of the Marks and other rights set forth herein, Assignors hereby waive the benefits of any provision of law known as "moral rights" or any similar laws with respect to Sequels produced by Assignees, their successors, or assigns, pursuant to the rights granted to Assignees pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Sale Order, the StudioCanal License, and the StudioCanal Amendment, and agree not to institute, support, maintain or authorize any litigation, arbitration or other proceeding, on the ground that any motion pictures, other programming, or sound recordings, or other items produced pursuant to the rights granted hereunder in any way constitute an infringement of any of Assignors' moral rights, "droit moral" or a defamation or mutilation or distortion of any part thereof, or contain unauthorized variations, alterations, modifications, changes or translations.
- Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record Assignees as the assignees of the rights, titles, and interests in, to, and under the Marks granted by Assignors herein, and to deliver to Assignees, and to Assignees' attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.
- 6. This Assignment has been negotiated and entered into in the State of California, and all questions with respect to the Assignment and the rights and liabilities of the Parties will be governed by the laws of that state, regardless of the choice of law provisions of California or any other jurisdiction. The resolution of any and all disputes between the Parties herein concerning this Assignment and the subject matter hereof shall be resolved by the Bankruptcy Court upon motion by any party hereto.
- 7. In case at any time after execution of this Assignment any further action is necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Assignment, Assignors and Assignees will take such further action (including the execution and delivery of such further instruments and documents) as the other party reasonably may request, all at the sole cost and expense of the requesting party.

- 8. This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 9. This Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Sale Order, and the StudioCanal Amendment, and together with the Purchase Agreement, the Sale Order, the StudioCanal License, and the StudioCanal Amendment, contains the entire understanding of the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof. To the extent of any conflict between this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement and/or the Sale Order, the terms of the Purchase Agreement and/or Sale Order, as applicable, shall control.

[END OF PAGE]

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignees have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNORS:
. 1
HALCYPH HOLDING GROUP, LLC
Name: Janes Drat Anderson or Victor Knowell
Title: Anthorized Signaturies
1/4 stee signification
The same of the sa
T ASSET ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC
Ву:
Name: #5 angs Deak Anderson + Victor Knerch
Title: [Anchorized Signetwiles
l
DOMINION GROUR, LLC
_ ///
By: Warmer Transfer Cook to Local and the Co
Name: Janes Orik Anderson & Victor Kubicd
The second of th
TA SCREET TOWNS TO A STREET TO
T ASSET INTERNATIONAL (BVI) LTD.
Ву:
Name: Spays Derak Anderson a Victor Kulsicol
Title: Authorized & graterics
r salvation distribution, LLC
By: Up S Devik Andreson a Victor Kubicek
Title: Authorized 3, 9 natures
The state of the s
r salvation (bvi) ltd.
I SALVATION (BVI) LTD.
By: // /
Name: James Driet Anderson Victor Kubiak
Fitle: Adthorized Signatorics

Trademark Assignment

S-1

/
1/
T SALY TION PRODUCTIONS, LLC
By: 1//
Name: Sangs Dorch Anderson + Victor Know
Title: Anthorized Signatorics
· \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
HALCYON CONSUMER PRODUCTS, LLC
By:
Name: James Dack Indersen + Victor Kubick
Title: Authorized Bignatonics
1.4
HALCYON GAMES, LLC
By: What I have a 1/14 - 1/1 1/2
Name: 5 aucs Deak Andreson 9 Victor Kabice K Title: Authorized Stynatorics
The state of the s
HALCYON INTERVATIONAL (BVI) LTD.
By:
Name: Targes Degal Andresson & Victor Kul voch
Title: Authorized & gnatures
HALCYON MUSIC RUBLISHING, LLC
HALC TON MUSIC RUBLISHING, LLC
Ву:
Name: Tames Der Andreson + Victor Kabicek
Sitle: Anthorned Signaturics
l

COUNTY OF Los Angeles
On Manh H., 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public in and for said County and State, personally appeared TAMES DEPEK INDERSON,
personally known to me [or] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
be the person(s) whose name(s) That D. And South Subscribed to the within instrument and eknowledged to me that That D. And Exp. executed the same in That D. And Exp. executed the same in That D. And Exp. executed the same in the person(s) or ne entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument.
VITNESS my hand and official seal.
Taliana Dnuchen
My commission expires on
FEB 12, 2011
TATIANA DRUCKER

Trademark Assignment

STATE OF (alifornia) -)	
COUNTY OF Los Angeles) ss.	
On March 26, 2010, before me, the and State, personally appeared WICTOR K	undersigned notary public in and for said County
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
personally known to	me [or]
proved to me on the	basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) /// COL FUBLISHED acknowledged to me that // COL FUBLISHED execute authorized capacity(ies) and that, by // Color fublished the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted	ed the same in
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Tationa Duykn
	My commission expires on
TATIANA DRUCKER COMM. # 1719620 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. FEB. 12, 2011	FEB 12, 2011

Trademark Assignment

ASSIGNEES:

RELATIVE VALUE, A SERIES OF UNDERLYING FUNDS TRUST

By: J. MICHAEL FIELDS

Its: SECRETARY

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY

By: Pacificor, LLC, its Investment Manager

By: Andrew B. Mitchell

Its: Chief Executive Officer and Chief Investment Officer

PACIFICOR OFFSHORE FUND LTD.

By: Pacificor, LLC, its Investment Manager

By: Andrew B. Mitchell

Its: Chief Executive Officer and Chief Investment Officer

PACIFICOR FUND LP

By: Pacificor, LLC, its Investment Manager

By: Andrew B. Mitchell

Its: Chief Executive Officer and Chief Investment Officer

Trademark Assignment

S-3

STATE OF NC)) ss.	
	, 2010, before me, the	undersigned notary public in and for said County
	personally known t	o me <i>[or]</i>
	proved to me on the	basis of satisfactory evidence
authorized capacity(ies) a	name(s) J. Michae Field J. Michael Fields executed that, by J. Michael Field f of which the person(s) acted	subscribed to the within instrument and ted the same in <u>Secretary</u> signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and of		0011
HILLIAM S ADA		My commission expires on
NOTAR NOTAR	W. W	10/10/0019

ASSIGNEES:

RELATIVE VALUE, A SERIES OF UNDERLYING
FUNDS TRUST
D
By: Its:
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY
By: Pacificor, LLC, its Investment Manager
and Motilier
By: Andrew B. Mitchell Its: Chief Executive Officer and Chief Investment Officer
PACIFICOR OFFSHORE FUND LTD.
By: Pacificor, LLC, its Investment Manager
By: Andrew B. Mitchell Its: Chief Executive Officer and
Chief Investment Officer
PACIFICOR FUND LP
By: Pacificor, LLC, its Investment Manager
And Mostelier
By: Andrew B. Witchell Its: Chief Executive Officer and

Trademark Assignment

S-3

Chief Investment Officer

PACIFICOR FUND II LP

By: Pacificor, LLC, its Investment Manager

By: Andrew B. Mitchell

Its: Chief Executive Officer and Chief Investment Officer

STATE OF CAUTOLOJA)	
COUNTY OF SAPTA BAUAGA) ss.	
On 3-18-10, 2010, before me, and State, personally appeared RIPOLED	the undersigned notary public in and for said County
· personally know	vn to me [or]
proved to me on	the basis of satisfactory evidence
acidiomicaged to life that the ex	subscribed to the within instrument and tecuted the same in
authorized capacity(ies) and that, by	signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or octed executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	LLN. R
KRISTA N. REARDON Commission # 1772917 Nolary Public - California	My commission expires on
Santa Barbara County	10-13.2011

Exhibit A

StudioCanal Amendment

Trademark Assignment

A-1

LA\2073584.7

ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of March 19, 2010, is made and entered into between **T Asset Acquisition Company**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), **PFT Media Holdings LLC**, a Delaware limited company ("<u>Assignee</u>") and StudioCanal S.A., a French Société Anonyme ("<u>Licensor</u>").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain asset purchase agreement, dated as of 8th day of February, 2010 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), by and between (i) Halcyon Holding Group, LLC d/b/a The Halcyon Company ("<u>Halcyon</u>") and certain of Halcyon's affiliates, including Assignor (collectively "<u>Debtors</u>") and (ii) Assignee, Assignor agreed to sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver, and Assignee agreed to purchase, acquire and accept, any and all rights of Assignor under that certain contract described on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Trademark License Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer and convey all of its right, title and interest in the Trademark License Agreement.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase, acquire and accept all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Trademark License Agreement.

WHEREAS, Licensor desires to consent to the assignment, transfer and conveyance of all of Assignor's rights, titles and interest in the Trademark License Agreement to Assignee upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows, subject to the entry of an order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California ("Bankruptcy Court") authorizing Assignor, as debtor and debtor in possession, to assume and assign the Trademark License Agreement to Assignee ("Assumption Order"):

1. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined in this Agreement or in Schedule A attached hereto shall have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

2. <u>Assignment and Assumption.</u>

- (a) Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee and its successors and permitted assigns forever all of its rights, titles and interests to the Trademark License Agreement, as amended hereunder, as of the date hereof for purposes of exploitation and sale and/or license of all Sequel and Remake Rights, all Sequels and all Derivative Rights therein granted under the Purchase Agreement.
- (b) Assignee hereby agrees to be bound by the terms of the Trademark License Agreement, as amended hereunder, for purposes of exploitation and sale and/or license of all Sequel and Remake Rights, all Sequels and all Derivative Rights therein and other rights granted under the Purchase Agreement.
- (c) Assignee hereby assumes and agrees to discharge or perform when due, from and after the date hereof, all of Assignor's duties and obligations under the Trademark License Agreement, as amended hereunder, in respect of exploitation and sale and/or license of all Sequel and Remake Rights, all

Sequels and all Derivative Rights therein and other rights granted under the Purchase Agreement, provided, however, that in any event it is acknowledged that Assignee, shall have no obligations relating to duties and obligations of predecessor licensees under the Trademark License Agreement whether arising prior to the date hereof or after the date hereof with respect to rights that remained licensed to such predecessor licensees under the Trademark License Agreement (e.g. with respect to T3 or T4). The parties acknowledge that such predecessor licensees, including Assignor, continue to be responsible for duties and obligations of predecessor licensees under the Trademark License Agreement (as amended hereunder), whether arising prior to the date hereof or after the date hereof with respect to rights that remain licensed to such predecessor licensees under the Trademark License Agreement (e.g. with respect to T3 or T4).

3. Assignee Acknowledgement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this agreement or the Purchase Agreement, Assignee acknowledges that only characters and other elements which are the sole creation of the Halcyon Parties (and/or third parties, including without limitation AGV Productions, Inc. and its successors, assigns and licensees, whose rights are obtained by Assignee) and/or Assignee (and/or its successors, assigns or licensees), and not those which appear in T1 or T2, may be used in connection with merchandising and commercial tie-ins, including video games and theme park attractions, and that in all such cases any such use is expressly allowed only on the condition that all such merchandising and commercial tie-ins are identified clearly and conspicuously as derived from the Sequels or T3 or T4 as the case may be (and not based upon T1 or T2) and that the product or tie-in, as applicable, is solely ancillary to the Sequels.

4. Sublicenses.

- (a) Licensor agrees that Assignee is permitted, without the prior written consent of Licensor:
- (i) to use and sublicense to others the right (but not the obligation) to use the word TERMINATOR in the title of any Sequel (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) and in the production and exploitation of same (including in connection with advertising, publicizing or otherwise exploiting same in any medium, now known or hereafter created) so long as the title is distinguished from the title of T1 and T2 by use of words and/or numbers, other than, or in addition to, "TERMINATOR" and "JUDGMENT DAY" and other than the numbers "one" (1, I, first, etc.) or "two" (2, II, second, etc.) (any such title incorporating either "Terminator" or "Judgment Day" being hereinafter referred to as a "Derivative Mark").
- (ii) to use and sublicense to others the right to use any Derivative Marks in connection with the exploitation of all rights ancillary to the Sequels, including without limitation, all merchandising, music publishing and soundtrack recording rights,; provided, however that if such use is in connection with merchandising and commercial tie-ins, (including video games and theme park attractions), the use shall comply with the requirements of Paragraph 3 above.
- (b) Any and all other sublicensing of Licensed Rights (as defined in the Trademark License Agreement) by Assignee requires the prior written consent of Licensor).

Assignee represents, warrants and agrees that all such sublicenses shall conform to the terms of the Trademark License Agreement as amended hereunder and shall contain the substance of Paragraph 3 hereof, and that upon Licensor's written request, Assignee will provide Licensor with copies of its sublicense agreements (which may be redacted to remove financial or other confidential terms) sufficient to enable Licensor to confirm Assignee's compliance with the foregoing.

- The parties agree that as between the parties the term "Licensed Rights" as set forth in the Trademark License Agreement shall include any Derivative Marks, including in any logo form in which they appear, as used, applied for and as registered anywhere in the world at any time and from time to time. The parties agree to cooperate fully and in good faith in the protection and enforcement of the trademark rights in the Derivative Marks. Assignee agrees with respect to any sublicenses granted that it will cause the sublicensees to cooperate fully and in good faith with Licensor and execute such documents as Licensor may reasonably request for the purpose of securing and preserving the rights of Licensor in and to Licensed Rights used by such sublicensees. Assignee shall, as between the parties, be responsible for all out of pocket costs (including outside counsel's legal fees and costs) borne by Licensor in applying for registration for any Derivative Marks at the written request of Assignee and, as Assignee may request, enforcing the intellectual property rights in the Derivative Marks against unauthorized users. Licensor agrees that it shall not use, or license for use, any Derivative Mark adopted for use by Assignee or its sublicensees of which it has previously been notified in writing by Assignee in the exercise of its rights under the Sale Agreement as that term is defined in the Trademark License Agreement (including without limitation in its own merchandising and commercial tie-ins, including video games and theme park attractions). Assignee agrees to indemnify Licensor to the extent permitted by applicable law against all actions, claims, out of pocket costs, demands and out of pocket expenses (collectively, "Claims") to the extent such Claims arise out of or are based upon any claim that the ownership, licensing or other use of a Derivative Mark adopted by Assignee or its sublicensees constitutes infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation of the intellectual property rights of any other person.
- (d) As between Licensor and Assignor, Paragraph 4 of the Second Amendment is hereby deleted and this Paragraph 4 is substituted in lieu thereof, provided that for such purpose references to Assignee in this Paragraph 4 shall be deemed to refer to Assignor.
- (e) The terms and conditions of the Trademark License Agreement are otherwise hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects.
- (f) Attached hereto as Schedule B is an updated list of the trademark registrations and applications held by Licensor relating to the TERMINATOR motion picture series included among the Licensed Rights
- 5. <u>Defaults</u>. Assignor agrees to cure all defaults set forth on Schedule C in the manner set forth on Schedule C.
- 6. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor, Assignee and Licensor hereby agree to take any and all additional actions, including, without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment and delivery of any and all documents which Assignor, Assignee or Licensor may reasonably request, in order to effect the intent and purposes of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 7. Amendment and Modification; Waiver. This Agreement may be amended, superseded, canceled, renewed or extended, and the terms hereof may be waived, only by a written instrument signed by all of the parties or, in the case of a waiver, by the party waiving compliance. No delay on the part of any party in exercising any right, power, remedy or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any waiver on the part of any party of any right, power, remedy or privilege, nor any single or partial exercise of any such right, power, remedy or privilege, preclude any further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other such right, remedy, power or privilege.
- 8. <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries.</u> This Agreement is for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and

assigns any rights, remedies or claims under, or by any reason of, this Agreement or any term, covenant or condition hereof.

- 9. <u>Headings</u>. The headings of this Agreement are for purposes of reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 10. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.
- 11. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Agreement shall be effective upon the occurrence of all of the following events: (i) entry of an order of the Bankruptcy Court approving a stipulation between Debtors and Licensor authorizing the assumption and assignment of this Agreement, (ii) delivery of a written notice by Assignor (or Assignee) to StudioCanal providing that the Trademark License Agreement, as amended hereunder, is assumed; and (iii) the occurrence and completion of the closing of the sale of certain assets of the Debtors to Assignee in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement and entry of the order approving of the Bankruptcy Court approving the sale.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

THE ASSIGNOR:

T ASSET ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC

By: Name: Same Access in Marketons

THE ASSIGNEES:

PFT MEDIA HOLDINGS LLC

By: Pacificor, LLC, as the Manager

By: Andrew B. Mitchell

Its: Chief Executive Officer and Chief Investment Officer

STUDIOCANAL, S.A.

Name: _

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written
THE ASSIGNOR:
T ASSET ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC
By:
THE ASSIGNEES:
PFT MEDIA HOLDINGS LLC
By: Pacificor, LLC, as the Manager By: Andrew Ballitchell
Its: Chief Executive Officer and Chief Investment Officer

STUDIOCANAL, S.A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

THE ASSIGNOR:
T Asset Acquisition Company, LLC
By:
Title:
THE ASSIGNEE:
PFT Media Holdings LLC
By:
Name:Title:
THE LICENSOR:
StudioCanal S.A.
By:
Name: Blivar COURSON
Title: CEO

998076v.2 CHIDMS1/2773912.2

Schedule A

Trademark License Agreement dated as of April 29, 1996, between Canal+ D.A. and Carolco Pictures Inc., as assigned by Carolco Pictures Inc. to AGV, as amended by Amendment Agreement dated April ___, 2003 by and between StudioCanal Image S.A., (as successor to Canal+D.A.) and AGV and Amendment Agreement dated July 22, 2008 by and between StudioCanal S.A. (as successor to StudioCanal Image S.A) and T Asset Acquisition Company, LLC, as successor to AGV's rights relating to the making of remakes and sequels to the films T1 and T2 ("Second Amendment").

[attached hereto as Exhibit A]

998076v.2 CHIDMS1/2773912.2

Schedule B

TERMINATOR Series Trademark Registrations and Applications

998076v,2 CHIDMS1/2773912.2

0

Schedule B

StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATO	R Australia	1291861			24	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	R II Australia	534127	534127	14 May 1990	9	Registere
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	t II Austrelia	534128	534128	14 May 1990	28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	ti Australia	534129	534129	14 May 1990	25	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	II Australia	534130	534130	14 May 1990	16	Registered
Austria		2444	W		150	nai:	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	li Austria		136592		1 9,16,25,28	Registered
эвпвих		1798			- T	Market	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Benelux	0746007	480108	11 May 1990	9,16,25,28	Registered
Bosnla:& Herz	egovina	19 M			4.20		
itudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Bosnia & Herzegovina	BAZ091372	6 A		9,16,25,28	Pending
Brazil					e de la companya de l		
tudloCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Brazil	815754078	815754078	7 Apr 1992		Registered

Schedule B

StudioCanel S.A.	TERMINATOR	ll Brazii	8157541	08 815754	108 ^{20 Apr} 1992	9	Registered
Bulgaria					12.5		
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	2 Bulgaria	18870	18870	5 Oct 2000	9,16,25,28	Registered
Canada			3	-		·.	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Cenada	1412893				Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Canada	657456	420455	10 Dec 1993 8	,16,20,25,26,2	9,30 Registered
Chile						NA.	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Chile	839.601			9	Pending
StudioCanat S.A.	TERMINATOR	Chile	839.602			16	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Chile	839.603			25	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Chile	839.604		:	28	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Chile	522.548	601.030	3 Aug 2001 s	9,16,28	Registered
China							***
itudioCanal Image i.A.	TERMINATRIX	China	3664122	3664122	21 Dec 2005 2	8	Registered
itudioCanai Image i.A.	TERMINATRIX	China	3664123	3664123	21 Mar 2006 2	5	Registered

Schedule B

StudioCanal Image S.A.	TERMINATRIX	China	3664124	3664124	28 Oct 2005	21	Registered
StudioCanal Image S.A.	TERMINATRIX	China	366 4125	36 64 125	14 Jul 200	D 5 16	Registered
StudioCanal Image S.A.	TERMINATRIX	China	3684126	3664126	14 Mar 2005	9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	China	3483715	3483715	21 Jan 2005	16	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	China	6615651			28	Pending
StudioCanai S.A.	TERMINATOR	China	6615652			25	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	China	94076506	852470	7 Jul 1996	9	Registered
Colombia			Mont				
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Colombia	09015494		Section	28	Pending
Costa Rica		10 Mg (4) 10 Mg (5)					- 10 A
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Costa Rica	2009-1301	193853	21 Aug 2009	9,16,25,28	Pending
Croatla		: 1			AN THE SECOND	*	
StudioCanai S.A.	TERMINATOR	_	Z20090304A	\	,,,,,,,	9,16,25,28	Pending
СТМ					N 198		
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR CT	TM 300	01328 3001	328 3 Feb 2005	9,14,16	,18,21,25,34	,38,41 Registered

Schedule B

Denmark	·	9			-		- 34 × 6
Studio Canal S.A.	TERMINATOR	2 Denmark		VRO57561	1991 ⁶ Sep 1991	9,16,25,28	Registere
Dominican F	Republic		(F)				3.00
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Dominican Republic	DN 09-02 109			28	Pending
Ecuador		76137				- }	466
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Ecuador	210656	***************************************		28	Pending
Egypt							
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Egypt	158432			9	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Egypt	212234			9	Pending
inland:		7.0					- 7 Max
HudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Finland	199100154	126152	3 May 1993	9,16,25,28	Registered
rance			100				一世
tudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	France	208694	1591518	21 Oct 1996	9,16,25,28	Registered
ermany					of the second	afe Sec	
tudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Germany	W 6494 5	DD653364	17 Jun 1993	9,16,25,28	Registered
udioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Germany	C40462	1173632	13 Mar 1991	9,16,25,28	Registered
reece				4			
udioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Greece		103180	13 Mar 1991	9,16,25,28	Registered

EXHIBIT A Page 15

Schedule B

Hong:Kong		este L				. :	N.
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR		ng 1990412	1 1991345	7 21 May 1990	16	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR		ng 19904122	! 1991345	8 21 May 1990	25	Registered
Stud loCanal S.A .	TERMINATOR		ig 1 99 04123	19920096	37 ^{21 May} 1990	28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR I	Hong Kon	g 19904124	19920278	18 21 May 1990	9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATRIX TERMINATE	Hong RIX ^{Kong}	3000258	514 300025	514 ²⁸ May 2003	9,16,20,21,	25,28 Registered
Hungary		44		\$	•	1 - 2 · ·	
StudioCanai S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Hungary	132575	132575	8 Feb 199	1 9,16,25,28	Registered
celand			Walley.	*			
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Iceland	3298/2002		6 Aug 200	4 9,16,25,28	Registered
ndia		A CAN			e straine a	26	tiles at the
tudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	india	1187133	. 10 12.	-	16	Pending
tudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	India	1187135	1187135	28 Mar 2003	28	Registered
tudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	india	1654523			9,25,28	Pending
ndonesla		,				i de	
tudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR In		00.2008.0157	769		9	Pending

EXHIBIT A Page 16

Schedule B

Israel:::-						1/2		
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Israel	161052	161052	10 Dec 2002	9	Registered	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Israel	161053	161053	10 Dec 2002	16	Registered	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Isr ael	161054	161054	10 Dec 2002	25	Registered	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	(srael	161055	161055	10 Dec 2002	28	Registered	
Italy		rillion	300	***		100	-	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Italy	RM2000C002	2955 899188	3 Jan 1993	9,16,25,28	Registered	
Japan:::		7C 24.4				W.S.	100.4	
StudioCanai S.A.	Depiction of ENDOSKELETO with Device	N Japan		2653351	28 Apr 1984	9,25,28	Registered	
StudioCanal S.A.	Depiction of ENDOSKELETO with Device	N Japan	 	2884984	31 May 1994	9,16	Registered	
StudioCanal S.A.	Depiction of ENDOSKELETON with Device	Japan	265	1343 28 Apr 1984	5,9,10,	16,17,20,21,22,	24,25 Registered	
StudioCanal S.A.	ENDOSKELETON (Device mark) _{Ja}	pan 460	62/2001 47615	20 53 May 14 2004	,16,18,20,	21,24,25,26,30,	34,41 Registered	

Schedule B

StudioCanal S.A.	ENDOSKELETON (word mark)	Japan	2485064	25 Dec 1992	17	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	ENDOSKELETON (word mark)	Japan	2542480	31 May 1993	6,9,16,19,20	Registered
StudioCanał S.A.	ENDOSKELETON (word mark) _{J:}	apan	2585753 29 199	Oct 7,8,9	,10,11,12,16,17,2	l Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	ENDOSKELETON (word mark) Japa	n 2515	31 199 Mar 6,8,9,15 1993	.18,19,20,21	,22,24,25,27,28,3	l Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	ENDOSKELETON (word mark) Japa	n 46061/2001	4761552 ² Apr 14	,16,18,20,21,	24,25,26,30,34,41	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	ENDOSKELETON HEAD Device Japan	103614/2001 46	18 63935 Apr 6,9,14 2003	,16,18,20,21,	24,25,26,30,34,4	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	ENDOSKELETON HEAD ON FIRE	apan 1036	13/2001 4608869	4 Oct 2002	6,9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	ENDOSKELETON HEAD ON FIRE Japa	n 46063/2001	20 4748137 Feb 14 2004	,16,18,20,21,	24,25,26,30,34,41	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	T2 TERMINATOR 2 3-D (Stylized) Jaj	oan 41817/	2000 4608868 4	Oct 2002 14,	16,18,21,25,28,41	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	T2-3D TERMINATOR 2 Jap LOGO	pan 41814/	2000 4608866 4	Oci 2002 14,	16,18,21,25,28,41	Registered

!

Schedule B

StudioCanal S.A.	T2-3D TERMINATOR 2 LOGO	Japan	46060/2001 46227	05 22 Nov 2002	20,24,26,30,34	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Japan	2008-7128		9,25,28	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Japan	2009- 010205		6,14,18,21,26,3	34 Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR (Katakana)	Japan	20185	95 26 Jan 1996	9,25,28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2 Jap	an 88710	0/t991 2577856 30 199	Sep 3,6,8,1	1,14,16,17,18,20,21	,26 Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Japan	H10-24171 43126	13 3 Sep ⁻	1999 14,18,21,41	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2 3-D	Japan (41815/2000 460886	7 4 Oct 200	12 14,16,18,21,25,28	,41 Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Japan	24979	56 29 Jan 1993	6,9,14,16,19,20,	21 Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Japan	24619	88 30 Sep 1992	20,24,25	Registered
StudioCanai S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Japan	27003	42 30 Nov 1994	9,28	Registered

EXHIBIT A Page 19

Schedule B

StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Japan		2497957	29 Jan 2003	9,14	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Japan		2455819	30 Sep 1992	18,25	Registered
Korea - Repu	ıblic of (Souti	1)\$% <u></u>	(News)	嬔			1
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Korea - Republic of (South)	90-14016	220511	30 Aug 1991	9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Korea - Republic of (South)	90-14017	222854	2 Oct 1991	16,28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Korea - Republic of (South)	90-14018	217146	20 Jul 1991	25	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Korea - Republic of (South)	90-14019	226445	22 Nov 1991	9,16,20	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Korea - Republic of (South)	90-14847	221387	14 Sep 1991	25	Registered
Kuwait		<u>%</u> *	2			· .	2900E
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Kuwait	93895	,,-		9	Pending
ebanon				A			***
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Lebanon	2352	121605	8 Apr 2009	28	Registered
Malaysia		70 C			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	er.	
StudioCanal S.A	TERMINATOR	Malaysia	03000093	03000093	3 Jan 2003	9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Malaysia	02016314	02016314	30 Dec	16	Registered

EXHIBIT A Page 20

Schedule B

2	0	0	2

StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Malaysia	0201631	5 0201631	30 Dec 2002	28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Malaysia	2002/163	16 02018316	30 Dec 2002	25	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR :	2 Malaysia	91005843	91005643	14 Sep 1991	28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	2 Malaysia	9105844	9105644	14 Sep 1991	16	Registered
Mexico	-	147			. *		****
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Mexico	965579	1105053	11 Jun 2009	25	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Mexico	965580			28	Pend ing
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Mexico	965581	1105054	11 Jun 2009	16	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Mexico	965582			9	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Mexico	87841	394031	24 Apr 1991	9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Mexico	87842	385696	25 Oct 1990	28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Mexico	87843	385697	25 Oct	16	Registered

EXHIBIT A Page 21

Schedule B

					1990		
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Mexico	87844	385698	25 Oct 1990	25	Registered
Netherlands A	ntilles		5 4 2	1			
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Netherlan Antilles	ds	09856	25 Feb 2003	9.16,25.28	Registered
New Zealand		er Vens		State .			
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	New Zealand	804259			9,16,24,25,28,41	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	New Zealand	208003	208003	4 Feb 2003	28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	New Zealand	208004	208004	4 Feb 2003	25	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	New Zealand	208005	208005	4 Feb 2003	9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	New Zealand	208006	208006	4 Feb 2003	16	Registered
Norway		195	200	*			
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Norway	200813196		7 Jul 2009	9,16,25,28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Norway	19910433	160716	23 Dec 1993	9,16,25,28	Registered
Panama		1.384.0 2.00(1)		*		i e	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Panama	180163			28	Pending

EXHIBIT A Page 22

Schedule B

Peru#.		asi :					
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Peru	168895	89714	25 Jun 2003	9	Registered
Philippines		17.5					
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Philippine	s 04-2008- 001225			9	Pending
Poland			* ###	*			
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR:		221422	153724	18 Jul 20	00 9,16,25,28	Registered
Puerto Rico		Alexander of the second			24		
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Puerto Rico	65338			28	Pending
Russian Fede	ration	7.W.	*	*			34
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Russian Federation	200273162	25	16 Dec 2004	9,16,25,28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Russian Federation	128879	99002	28 Nov 1990	9,16,25,28	Registered
Saudi Arabia		38°					
tudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Saudi Arabla	130585			9	Pending
itudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Saudi Arabia	130586			16	Pending
tudioCenal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Seudi Arabia	130587			28	Pending
erbla≀& Mont	enegro	· Street		4			
tudioCansi image .A.	TERMINATOR 2	Serbia & Montenegro	Z-1872/90	37353	2 Oct 1990	9,16,25,28	Registered
ingapore			Walis.				
udioCenal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Singapore	T02/18871J	T02/18871		9	Registered

EXHIBIT A Page 23

Schedule B

|--|

StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	South	2002-		9	Pending
South:Africa		To Play to the second of the s	***	*		700 to 1
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATRIX	Singapore		T0308173A 30	0 May 28 003 28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATRIX	Singapore	T03081720	: T0308172C 30	0 May 25 003 25	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATRIX	Singapore	T0308171E	: T0308171E 30) May 21	Registered
SłudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATRIX	Singapore	T03081690	70308169C 30	0 May 16	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATRIX	Singapore	T0308168E	: T0308168E 30) May 9)03 9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Singapore	T91/07950E	т91/07950E <mark>2</mark>	3 Aug 16 991	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Singapore	T91/07947E	E T9107947E 2:	3 Aug 28 991 28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Singapore	T02/188772	. T02/18877Z 2	0 Dec 28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Singapore	T02/18876A	. T02/18876A ¹	0 Dec 25 002 25	i Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Singapore	T02/18872	T02/18872I ¹⁰	0 Dec 16	Registered

EXHIBIT A Page 24

Schedule B

		Africa	19577		
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	South Africa	2002- 19578	11	3 Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	South Africa	2002- 1 95 79	2!	5 Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	South Africa	2002- 19579 28		B Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	South Africa	2008/02988	9	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	South Africa	2008/02989	16	s Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	South Africa	2008/02990	25	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	South Africa	2008/02991	28	Pending
Spain:				100	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II		1569615 1569815	24 May	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Spain	1589616 1589616	24 May 16	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR N	Spain	1569617 1569817	24 May 25	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Spain	1569618 1569618	24 May 28	Registered

EXHIBIT A Page 25

Schedule B

1990

Sri Lanka		The			•	a tgʻ	W.
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Srl Lanka	144528			25	Pending
Sweden				*			
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Sweden	199004586	243724	11 Dec 1992	9,16,25,28	Registered
Switzerland		ing the contract of the contra	A Contract			_ (
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Switzerland	d 63069/2008	3 587054	22 Oct 2008	9,16,25,28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Switzerland	d 160/1991	387381	10 Feb 2001	9,16,25,28	Registered
Talwan			. 400				***
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Talwan	91052061			9	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Taiwan	твр			9	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Taiwan	80-04941	543655	1 Dec 1991	26	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	Taiwan	82000527	620902	15 Nov 1993	16	Registered
StudioCenal S.A.	YERMINATOR II	Talwan	79-31321	510045	31 Dec 1990	25	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Talwan	79-31322	511362	16 Feb 1991	25	Registered

EXHIBIT A Page 26

Schedule B

StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR I	l Taiwan	79-31325	513852	16 Jan 1991	9	Registered
Thailand			**	4			
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Thailand	715898			28	Pending
Turkey		and the same					
StudioCanai S.A.	TERMINATOR	Turkey	2002/03279	0 2002032	790 23 Dec 2002	16,25,28	Registered
Ukraine		P. S.			-3-		國 治
StudioCanai S.A.	TERMINATOR	Ukraine	m 2009 01471			9,16,25,28	Pending
United Arab	Emirates						3 7
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United Arab Emirates	111635			9	Pending
United:Kingd	lom				: de. 		
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	United Kingdom	1427748	1427748	16 May 1990	9,16,25,28	Registered
United States	of America	N.					***
StudioCanal S.A.	ENDOSKELETO	N United States of America	74130099	1719530	22 Sep 1992	28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	ENDOSKELETO DESIGN	United States of America	74127009	1 7532 12	16 Feb 1993	18	Registered

Schedule B



ENDOSKELETON HEAD DESIGN

StudioCanal S.A.



United States of America

States of 76277832 2662146

17 Dec

6,25

Registered

StudioCanal S.A.	St	nited ates of 75270754 2139132 24 Feb 16 nerica 1998 16	Registered Renew
StudioCanal S.A.	T2-3D TERMINATOR 2 LOGO TERMINATOR 2 LOGO TERMINATOR 2	United States of 76022127 2678650 21 Jan 21 America	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	T2-3D TERMINATOR 2 LOGO VERMINATOR 2	United States of 76022130 2533609 29 Jan 16 America	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	T2-3D TERMINATOR 2 LOGO TERMINATOR 2 LOGO VERMINATOR 2	United States of 76022336 2638096 22 Oct 41 America	Registered
StudioCanal S,A.	1	United States of 74063780 1783506 20 Jul 1993 28 America	Registered

EXHIBIT A Page 28

StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United States of America	74063781	1670838	31 Dec 1991	25	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United States of America	74063782	1690819	2 Jun 1992	21	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United States of America	74063783	1682394	7 Apr 1992	16	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United States of America	74063785	1705820	4 Aug 1992	14	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United States of America	74063786	1687143	12 May 1992	18	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United States of America	75470010	2249 579	1 Jun 1999	9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United States of America	76/535,748	2969252	19 Jul 2005	16	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United States of America	77382373	3712702	17 Nov 2009	9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United States of America	77382404			41	Pending
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	United States of America	77600116	3729690	22 Dec 2009	41	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2	United States of America	75610377	2309253	18 Jan 2000	9	Registered

EXHIBIT A Page 29

StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 2 3D	United States of America	77 6065 75	3685327	22 Sep 2009	41	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR 3	United States of America	76536853	2962827	21 Jun 2005	9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATRIX	United States of America	76514179	2896248	19 Oct 2004	28	Registered
Uruguay				4	, j.	A San or	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Uruguay		288416	20 Aug 1996	16,2 6	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Uruguay	345.116	345.116	15 Dec 2003	9,25	Registered
Venezuela					1,11		
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Venezuela	19017/2003	2 253.000-P	30 Jul 2004	116	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Venezuele	19018/2002	2 P253001	30 Jul 2004	125	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Venezuela	19701-90		7 Apr 2000	9	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Venezuela	19702-90	P-218548	7 Apr 2000	28	Registered
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Venezuela	1990- 019701	39819N	7 Apr 2000	46	Registered
END OF REPORT				Generated	by Baker &	McKenzi Pn	e's Global IP Manager; inted 8 Feb 2010 11:08

EXHIBIT A Page 30

Trademark Records By Country

Owner	Trademark C	Country Ap	Application Registration Registration Classes No. No Date				Status Renewal Sub.	
Argentina		No.		3				
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Argentina	2405031			9	Pending	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Argentina	2801211			9	Pending	
StudioCanai S.A.	TERMINATOR	Argentina	2804846	2272347	25 Feb 2009	9	Registered	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Argentina	2862219			16	Pending	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Argentina	2862220			25	Pending	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Argentina	2862221	2316239	25 Sep 2009	28	Registered	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Argentina	2456543	1993976	4 Oct 2004	16	Registered	
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Argentina	2456544	1993977	4 Oct 2004	25	Registered	
StudioCenal S.A.	TERMINATOR II	Argentina	2456545	1993978	4 Oct 2004	28	Registered	
Australia		100			glipek ar errorri	7		
StudioCanal S.A.	TERMINATOR	Australia	1264898		-	9,16,25,28	Pending	

EXHIBIT A Page 31

Schedule C

Defaults to be Cured

Claims by StudioCanal S.A. set forth in correspondence from their counsel Baker & McKenzie LLP to counsel for Seller Peter Eichler dated October 31, 2008, November 21, 2008, January 23, 2009 and June 30, 2009 alleging, among other things, that Seller is in violation of the Carolco Library Trademark License Agreement by reason of sublicensing rights in the TERMINATOR trademarks without obtaining the prior written consent of StudioCanal, granting sublicenses which purport to grant rights beyond those granted to AGV in the Carolco Library Trademark License Agreement and under the Carolco Sale Agreement and publicly claiming inaccurately to own the entire TERMINATOR film franchise.

Cure

Assignor pays Licensor's attorneys fees in the amount of \$29,000 relating to the foregoing breaches and sends to all merchandising sublicensees of Assignor or its Affiliates a notice prepared by Licensor notifying all such sublicensees of the limitations on their merchandising rights set forth in Section 2.4 of the that certain Quitclaim Agreement attached to that certain Purchase and Sale - Quitclaim Agreement, dated as of September 11, 1997, by and between The Carolco Liquidating Trust as successor in interest to the rights of Carolco Pictures Inc., Carolco International Inc., formerly known as Carolco International N.V., Carolco Service Inc. and Carolco Production Services Inc., for themselves and on behalf of their respective bankruptcy estates, on the one hand, and AGV Productions, Inc.

998076v.2 CHIDMS1/2773912.2

O

Exhibit A

0

FROM REED SMITH CROSBY HEAFEY

(WED) 5. 7'03 11:09/ST. 11:05/NO. 4864471370 P 3

TRADEMARK LICENSE AGREEMENT

This agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into as of April $\frac{1}{2}$, 1996, by and between Canal + D.A. ("Licensor") and Carolco Pictures Inc. and its successors and assigns pursuent to Paragraph 7 ("Licensee"). The terms of the Agreement are as follows:

1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.

Pursuant to that certain Sale of Assets Agreement by and between Licensor and Licensee, dated as of January 16, 1996, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Sale of Assets Agreement, dated as of February 9, 1996 and Second Amendment to Sale of Assets Agreement, dated as of April 18, 1996 (collectively the "Sale Agreement"). Licensee sold to Licensor all of Licensee's right, title and inserest in and to, among other things, certain motion pictures, except for the Excluded Rights (as defined in the Sale Agreement). The Excluded Rights include, among other things, the right to produce and exploit remake and sequel motion pictures based on the Carolco Pictures and the Additional Pictures (each as defined in the Sale Agreement). In the Sale Agreement, Licensor also agreed that Licensee would have certain ancillary rights with respect to the remake and sequel pictures, including, without limitation, merchandising rights. In order to facilitate Licensee's exercise of such ancillary rights, Licensor has agreed to enter into this Agreement granting to Licensee certain trademark rights with respect to the Carolco Pictures and the Additional Pictures. For purposes of this Agreement, the Carolco Pictures and the Additional Pictures. For purposes of this Agreement, the Carolco Pictures and the Additional Pictures are referred to collectively seferred to berein as the "Pictures."

2. GRANT OF RIGHTS.

- grants to Licensee, in perpetuity, a non-exclusive license to use (i) the title of each Picture to the extent acquired by Licensor from the parties to the Sale Agreement, (ii) all trademarks, trademark rights, service marks, service mark rights contained in or otherwise related to each Picture to the extent acquired by Licensor from the parties to the Sale Agreement, and (iii) any and all logos or other indicia related to such trademarks and service marks to the extent acquired by Licensor from the parties to the Sale Agreement in each of the Caroleo Pictures and the Additional Pictures as set forth on Schedule A hereto, including without limitation, the applications and registrations listed thereon (collectively, the "Property"), in connection with the production and exploitation of the Remake and Sequel Pictures (including in connection with advertising, publicizing or otherwise exploiting the Remake and Sequel Pictures in any medium), and the exploitation of all rights ancillary to the Remake and Sequel Pictures, including, without limitation, all merchandising, music publishing and soundtrack recording rights. The rights granted to Licensee pursuant to this paragraph are referred to herein as the "Licensed Rights."
- 2.2. The Licensed Rights granted hereunder are granted without representations or warranties by Licensor as to the validity, nature or extent of the trademarks, service marks

G.VISTCARDLCOVTHELLIC 2

or other marks comprising the Property or the presence or absence of claims by third parties with respect to the Property.

ASSUMPTION BY LICENSEE.

The grant of the Licensed Rights hereunder is subject in all respects to any and all rights and claims of, and obligations to, third parties with respect to the Licensed Rights. including without limitation, the payment of any and all royalties, fees, costs and expenses, and the obligation to obtain any consents and approvals, in connection with the use or exploitation of the Licensed Rights, but excluding contractual obligations (other than actilements or compromises of third party claims) entered into or created by Licemor after the date hereof. Licensee agrees to assume the obligations described in the preceding sentence in connection with the Licensed Rights.

CONSIDERATION.

-... Licensor is entering into this Agreement as a material inducement to Licensee to enter into the Sale Agreement and Licensee's doing so shall constitute the consideration for the grant of rights to Licensee hereunder.

QUALITY CONTROL.

- Licensee warrants that the nature and quality of all services rendered by Licensee in connection with the Licensed Rights, or any portion thereof, and all goods sold by Licensee using the Licensed Rights, or any portion thereof, and all related advertising, promotional and other related uses, will be of a standard and quality comparable to other first class quality goods and services of a similar nature.
- 5.2. Licensee agrees to ecoperate with Licensor in facilitating Licensor's control of the nature and quality of the goods and services referred to in paragraph 4.1, above, to permit reasonable inspection of Licensee's operations with respect to Licensee's use of the Licensed Rights and to supply Licensor with specimens of all uses of the Licensed Rights upon Licemor's reasonable request.

INDEMNITTES. 6.

6.1. Licensor shall defend, indomnify and hold harmless Licensee, and Licensee's successors, licensees and assigns, and parent, subsidiary and affiliated companies, and the directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, licensees and assigns of each of the foregoing, from and against any sad all third party claims, liabilities, damages, costs or expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) srising from any breach of this Agreement by Licensor. Licenses shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Licensor, its successors, licensees and assigns, and parent, subsidiary and affiliated companies, and the directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, licensees and assigns of each of the foregoing, from and against any and all third party claims, liabilities, damages, costs or exposses

(including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) arising from (I) any breach by Licensee

EXHIBIT A

Page 35

REEL: 004187 FRAME: 0944

(WED) 5. 7'03 11:09/ST. 11:05/NO. 4864471370 P 5

of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement made by Licensee beneunder or (ii) Licensee's use of the Licensed Rights.

6.2. Hach party agrees that, upon receipt of presentation of any claim or notification of the institution of any action with respect to which indemnification might be required hereunder, such party shall promptly notify the other parties in writing thereof. Any such indemnitee shall have the right, in its or his discretion and at its or his sole expense, to retain independent counsel and to participate in any such defense.

7. ASSIGNMENT.

Licensee may assign this Agreement, in whole or in part, at any time to any person or entity so long as (a) such person or entity agrees in writing to be bound by the terms of this Agreement, and (b) such assignment is to a person or entity acquiring one or more of the Remake and Soquel Pictures to which the Licensed Rights relate. Such assignment shall ralieve Licensee of its obligations hereunder. Licenser may assign this Agreement, in whole or in part, as any time to any person or entity so long (a) as such person or entity agrees in writing to be bound by the terms of this Agreement and (b) as this Agreement is assigned to a person or entity acquiring the Property to which the assigned portion of this Agreement relates.

8. NOTICES.

Any notices, documents, statements, or other writings (collectively "notices") to be given becaused by either party hereto to the other party shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally (by hand delivery) or sent by registered mail (postage prepaid) or by nelecopy to such party at the address indicated below or such other address or to such other employee as such party shall have designated by notice duly given in the manner provided above. Notices given by mail shall be deemed given five (5) days following the mailing thereof. Notices given by telecopy shall be deemed given upon transmission and confirmation of transmission by person or machine. Until further notice, the addresses and facsimile assubers of the parties for any such notice or payment shall be:

LICENSOR:

Canal + D.A. c/o Le Studio Canal + (U.S.) 301 N. Canon Drive, Suize 228 Beverty Hills, California 90210 Amendon: Richard Garzilli, Esq.

LICENSEE:

Carolco Pictures Inc. 8900 Sumet Boulevard Los Angeles, California 90069

^44	COC.	TOTAL STREET	CONT	W.3	N- 1

-3-

 EXHIBIT A
Page 36

9. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 9.1. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous agreements, representations, warranties, statements, promises, information, arrangements and understandings, either oral or written, express or implied with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 9.2. No amendments to this Agreement shall be effective unless in writing and signed by both parties.
- 9.3. Captions are inserted for convenience only and shall not be desired part of this Agreement for any purpose whenever.
- 9.4. This Amendment shall be governed by the laws of California (except to the extent that the U.S. bankruptcy laws control). The forum for resolution of any dispute shall be in Los Angeles, California. All parties to this Agreement shall submix to the jurisdiction of the Pederal Courts in the Central District of California and the California State Courts for Los Angeles County. Service of process on Canal+ shall be made in the manner specified in the Agreement.
- 9.5. Each right, power and remedy, provided for herein or now or hereafter existing at law, in equity, by statute or otherwise shall be cannalative and concurrent and the exercise or beginning of the exercise or the forbearance of exercise by any party of any one or more of such rights, powers or remedies shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by such party of any or all of such other rights, powers or remedies. All remedies of either party shall be cumulative and the pursuit of one remedy shall not be decaded a waiver of any other remedy. In the event of any herach or alleged breach of this Agreement by Licenses (other than a breach or alleged breach of the provisions of Section 5.1), Licenses's sole remedy shall be the recovery of money damages, and Licenses shall not have the right to terminate or reacind this Agreement or to enjoin or restrain the use of or the production, exhibition, distribution, advertising or exploitation of any of the Remake and Sequel Pictures. No act or omission of Licenses bereunder shall constitute an event of default unless Licenses shall first provide Licenses with written notice setting forth such alleged breach or default and Licenses shall not cure the same within thirty (30) business days after its receipt of such notice.
- 9.6. If any term, provision, covenant or restriction of this Agreement is beld by a court of competent jurisdiction or other authority to be invalid, void or unanforceable, (i) the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated, and (ii) to the fullest extens possible, the provisions of this Agreement (including, without limitation, all portions of any section of this Agreement containing such provision held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable that are not themselves invalid, illegal or unenforceable) shall be construed so as to give effect to the intent manifested by the provision held invalid, illegal or unenforceable.
- 9.7. Nothing contained herein shall in any way be construed to interpret this Agreement as creating a partnership, joint venture or employment relationship between the

GIVENCAROLCOTHE LUC 2

FROM. REED SMITH CROSBY HEAFEY

(WED) 5. 7'03 11:10/ST. 11:05/NO. 4864471370 P 7

parties hereto. Each party is acting independently bereunder and shall independently discharge all obligations imposed on such party by any applicable federal, state or local law, regulation or order now or hereinafter in force or affect.

- 9.8. As used in the Agreement "and" means all of the possibilities, "or" means any or all of the possibilities in any combination, and "either . . . or" means only one of the possibilities. "Including" means "including, without limitation."
- 9.9. This Agreement and all rights and all obligations hereunder shall be binding upon and insize to the beautit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Each party to this Agreement has specific and distinct rights and obligations under this Agreement. The parties agree that any parson to whom this Agreement is transferred or assigned by a party hereto as permitted pursuant to this Agreement shall succeed to the rights and obligations of that party and shall for all purposes be deemed a party hereunder. Subject to the foregoing, references in this Agreement to Licensor and Licensee shall include permitted transferrers, successors and assigns of Licensor and Licensee, respectively.
- 9.10. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall, for all purposes, be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agraement as of the day and year first written above.

CANAL+ D.A.

CAROLCO PICTURES INC.

Dy.

Its:

-3-

GALENCARDLCOTTHE LUCZ

04-23-2803 03:01pm From-REED SMLTH CROSBY HEAFEY

3107345299

T-188 P.003/004 F-184

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT is made this April __, 2003 by and between StudioCanal Image S. A.., a French societe anonyme ("Licensor"), and AGV Productions, Inc., a California corporation ("AGV").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Licensor (successor in interest to Canal+D.A.) emered into a Trademark License Agreement dated as of April 29, 1996 with Carolco Pictures Inc. and its successors and assigns ("Licensee") pertaining to the grant by Licensor to Licensee in perpentity of a non-exclusive license to use the titles of certain motion pictures, all trademarks, trademark rights, service marks, service mark rights commined in or otherwise related to each such motion pictures and all logos or other indicia related to such trademarks and service marks in connection with the production and exploitation of certain remarks and sequel pictures, all as set forth in that certain Trademark License Agreement (the "Trademark License Agreement");

WHEREAS, certain of Licensee's rights relating to the making of sequals to the films TERMINATOR and TERMINATOR 2; JUDGMENT DAY have been assigned and transferred from Carolco Pictures Inc. to AGV. in the bankruptcy proceedings of Carolco;

WHEREAS, a sequel, which is emitted T3: RISE OF THE MACHINES ("T3"), is anticipated to be released by AGV in July 2003;

WHEREAS, the production and exploitation of T3 shall use the mark TERMINATRIX, which is derived from and closely associated with the mark TERMINATOR included within the Licensed Rights;

WHEREAS, the parties wish to clarify as between the parties the ownership and treatment of the trademarks "TERMINATRIX", "T-X" and "T3" as used in connection with the production and exploitation of T3 and sequels and otherwise, including, without limitation, in connection with advertising, publicizing or otherwise exploiting T3 and sequels in any medium and the exploitation of all rights ancillary thereto, including without limitation all merchandising rights, and the sublicensing of all such rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the numual covenants commined herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The term "Licensed Rights" as set forth in the Trademark License Agreement is hereby amended to include the marks TERMINATRIX, T-X and T3 and any and all logos or other indicia related to such trademark and service mark as used, applied for and as registered anywhere in the world at any time and from time to time effective

NEWYORK	4270206v1	
C. YHOLP TERMINAT	ON MINUTAL MANAGEMENT AND	poc

04-23-2009 03:01pm From-REED SMLTH CROSBY HEAFEY

. .

3107845299

T-188 P.004/004 F-184

from and after April 29, 1996 except that the license with respect to TERMINATRIX, T3 and T-X shall be exclusive.

- AGV shall promptly transfer or cause to be transferred to Licensor any and all applications and registrations for T3 or design marks including T3 which have been filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office or any other trademark registry anywhere in the world by AGV or any of its affiliates or agents, including, without limitation, IMF Internationale Medien und Film GmbH & Co.
- 3. AGV shall reimburse Licensor for all costs borne by Licensor in enforcing Licensor's imellectual property rights against users of TERMINATRIX including without limitation all costs relating to opposing the applications for registration by Central Park Media of TERMINATRIX.
- 4. The terms and conditions of the Trademark License Agreement are otherwise hereby ranified and confirmed in all respects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

STUDIOCANAL IMAGE S.A.	AGV PRODUCTIONS, INC.
By: Name: Title:	By: Name: Tide:

NEWYORK 4270306v1

EXHIBIT A
Page 40

REEL: 004187 FRAME: 0949

Cor	se 2:09-bk-31	052 ED	Doc 265	Filed 02/0	0/10 =	stored 02/	00/10 10:11	3·03 D	000
. — Cas		000-EK	Main Doc	nment	ario ∈i Page 42	nereu u <i>zn</i> of 52	09/10 16.10	3.U3 D	850
FROM RE	EED SMITH CROS						:46/NO. 4864	171374 P	2

	_							•	
		•		•				ł	
								• !	
	happ S. A., a Pi			17 Luis (18 A)		Marine M			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	THE PERSON	Same (al passes,)	THE ACIV Name	in, 152, 1 C			1	
	CACAL.								
			77						
		walkerias. du	Linear Control	th house to Co		در بروی وی در مارس (اروی وی	and)	1	
	اجنه ينسبون	m of April 24, 1	properties Comments of	Applied by the contract of the	سجا دامار	-	of comin		
	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	S manually, h	Advance Sales, W	الادي رفايس جيل. خواد رفياس سند	The second residence in	and and sprin	at years had be	i i	
	printed to seek to	الادان مخالفس شهر الا المتأكم أسان عبار	ه آن جنگیشتان ک		ومرزيام أعبادها	10 to 12 to		i	
	Trobusti. Link	an Agrana	tion of the last		, 		-4		
	·	WEEKAL,	with a fill beautiful to		د به وحروب ما د ادب گرزوشی	See	Samuel .		
	THE MANAGEMENT	AND THE PARTY.	perday promisely POR 2; AUCOMMIN perday promisely	of Comment		•		1	
	Member and a		ineral while her	AND THE RESE	P THE MAKE	مرالونا عظم			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AND PARTY OF THE PARTY.							
		WHITEAR.	he personal and a	and the second To	المرابقة جوي <u>أشيل</u> * مُدَّلِّينَ فِي السُّمِينِ	for (ryamenty Left Mr. Alektrickier)	Mark	1	
	derlyyd fryn w	بسه بإسبل سمة	ti he production and a stad with the puris	1414-04-04-0			at the		
-		CONTRACTOR OF	A Section and the last	Party of Street, or other		eden sed septe	and 773 and		
	To State of the last		white labels	به استانهایی مثره د آله استانهای در	A CONTRACT OF STREET	anda, laskalis	without .		
	market 13 c	and prosperity for the later of the contract of the		-					
	Property and an		SELECTATE IN COMPANY	-	niero and of the	SALES OF STREET	-	,	
	hands the Will		Barrer of the comment						
			Marin Taleston M	and the same	n de Ann Sankada dan		ATRIX, T-Z and	13 mile.	
		Telephone !	Appendix Appendix						
	الا الدورة الآور و الدورة الدورة	العاب بينيان جيارا 2 اجر بينيا جي	the last of		Mar April 20, 1	Mile Charles State of			
	Halpini to Till	MADEA STORE T	y and TAX shall be	enterior. Anglis er esset il			und 165 St. Pyrint &		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2, A ^r	14 13 or house to	nie imining 13 myskat is to			Modes on alteres.		
	-		or married to the last of		THE CO.	•			

EXHIBIT A Page 41

Case 2:09-bk-31853-ER Doc 365 Filed 02/09/10 Entered 02/09/10 18:13:03 Desc Main Document Page 43 of 52

FROM REED SMITH CROSBY HEAFEY

(WED) 5. 7'03 11:47/ST. 11:46/NO. 4864471374 P 4

from seel after April 29, 1996 except that the Bonnes with respect to TERMINATEIX, To seel T-X shall be exclusive.

- AGV shell promptly training or cause to be translated to Licensus any and all applications and registrations for T3 or design matter including T3 which have been filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office or any other trademark registry enywhere in the world by AGV or any of its affiliates or agents, including, without limitation, IMF internationals Median and Pile Gentil & Co.
- 3. AGV shall reinshares Licenser for all costs bucks by Licenser in entiretieg. Licenser's insilicensi property rights against users of TREMINATRIX installing without limitation all costs relating to opposing the applications for registration by Course Park Media of TERMINATRIX.
- The series and conditions of the Trademark Lieuwe Agreement ate otherwise hursby-ratified and confinmed in All respects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the portion have cremented and delivered this Agreement us of the day and your first above written,

Name: Name:	

MENACENT STANDOOMS

Case	2.	α	hl.	24	052	
Case	Ζ:	US-	DK۰	- O I	000	-EK

Doc 365 Filed 02/09/10 Entered 02/09/10 18:13:03 Desc Main Document Page 44 of 52

FROM REED SMITH CROSBY HEAFEY

(WED) 5. 7'03 11:47/ST. 11:46/NO. 4864471374 P 3

EXHIBIT A Page 43

FR 9 COUNT

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004187 FRAME: 0952

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT is made this _____ day of May ____ 2008 by and between StudioCanal S.A., a French société anonyme ("Licensor"), and T Asset Acquisition Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("T Asset").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Licensor (successor in interest to Canal+ D.A.) entered into a Trademark License Agreement dated as of April 29, 1996 with Carolco Pictures Inc. and its successors and assigns ("Licensee") pertaining to the grant by Licensor to Licensee in perpetuity of a non-exclusive license to use the titles of certain motion pictures, all trademarks, trademark rights, service marks, service mark rights contained in or otherwise related to each such motion pictures and all logos or other indicia related to such trademarks and service marks in connection with the production and exploitation of certain remake and sequel pictures, all as set forth in that certain Trademark License Agreement (the "Trademark License Agreement");

WHEREAS, certain of Licensee's rights relating to the making of Remakes and Sequels (as defined in the January 16, 1996 Sale of Assets agreement between Canal+ D.A. and Carolco Pictures Inc. and the Carolco Subsidiaries) to the films TERMINATOR and TERMINATOR 2: JUDGMENT DAY have been assigned and transferred from Carolco Pictures Inc. to AGV Productions, Inc. in the bankruptcy proceedings of Carolco;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Purchase Agreement dated April 12, 2007 by and among T Asset and AGV Productions, Inc., Mario Kassar Productions LP, C2 Pictures LLC and AGV Productions T4, LLC, T Asset acquired all right, title and interest to certain rights in the Terminator Assets (as defined therein);

WHEREAS, a prequel/sequel with the working title "TERMINATOR SALVATION: THE FUTURE BEGINS" ("T4") is anticipated to be released or caused to be released by T Asset in 2009;

WHEREAS, the production and exploitation of T4 shall use the mark TERMINATOR included within the Licensed Rights;

WHEREAS, the parties wish to clarify as between the parties the ownership and treatment of the trademarks "TERMINATOR 4" and "T4" to the extent these may be used in connection with the production and exploitation of T4, including, without limitation, in connection with advertising, publicizing or otherwise exploiting T4 in any medium and the exploitation of all rights ancillary thereto, including without limitation all merchandising rights, and the sublicensing of all such rights.

NYCDMS/1086898.4

Œ.

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the above premises and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The parties acknowledge and agree that, as between the parties, the term "Licensed Rights" as set forth in the Trademark License Agreement is hereby amended to include the marks TERMINATOR 4 and T4 and any and all logos or other indicia related to such trademark and service mark as used, applied for and as registered anywhere in the world at any time and from time to time.
- 2. T Asset shall promptly transfer or cause to be transferred to Licensor any and all applications and registrations for TERMINATOR 4 or T4 or design marks including TERMINATOR 4 or T4 which have been filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office or any other trademark registry anywhere in the world by T Asset or any of its affiliates or agents.
- 3. T Asset shall, as between the parties, be responsible for all costs borne by Licensor in enforcing Licensor's intellectual property rights against users of TERMINATOR 4 or T4.
- 4. T Asset is hereby granted the right to sublicense the Licensed Rights provided, however, that T Asset shall not grant any such sublicense under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Licensor.
- 5. T Asset agrees, with respect to any sublicenses granted, that it will cause the sublicensees to cooperate fully and in good faith, with the Licensor and execute such documents as the Licensor may reasonably request for the purpose of securing and preserving the rights of the Licensor in and to its trademarks and service marks.
- 6. The terms and conditions of the Trademark License Agreement are otherwise hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects.
- 7. T Asset agrees to indemnify Licensor to the extent permitted by applicable law against all actions, claims, costs, demands and expenses to the extent such actions, claims, costs, demands or expenses arise out of or are based upon any claim that the ownership, licensing or other use of TERMINATOR 4 or T4 or design marks including TERMINATOR 4 or T4 by Licensor or T Asset and its sublicensees constitutes an infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation of the intellectual property rights of any other person.
- 8. This Amendment Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

NYCDMS	/1086898.4	į

-2-

EXHIBIT A Page 45

TRADEMARK REEL: 004187 FRAME: 0954

C

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

-3-

STUDIOCANAL S.A.

T ASSET ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC

Name: 60: win

Title: EO

Name: Title:

(· Œ)

NYCDMS/1086898.4

---EXHIBIT A Page 46

<u>Marks</u>

Registered Trademarks

Mark	International Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
SALVATION	16	77383249	3673846
		1/29/2008	8/25/2009
SALVATION	25	77383501	3699709
		1/29/2008	10/20/2009
SALVATION	28	77383514	3673847
		1/29/2008	5/25/2009
SALVATION	41	77383528	3670223
		1/29/2008	8/18/2009
T:RIP (RESISTANCE INFILTRATOR PROTOTYPE)	28	77565032	3687272
		9/8/2008	9/22/2009
THE SARAH CONNOR CHRONICLES	41	77039771	3423540
		11/8/2006	5/6/2008

Trademark Assignment

RECORDED: 04/16/2010